
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Children's Health, Social Care and Education 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Wednesday, 29 March 2017  
 

Venue: The Academy - Great Western Hospital 
 

Meeting: At 6.00 p.m. 
 
 
Conservative 
Councillors 

Labour Councillors  

Gemma McCracken 
(Chair) 
Malcolm Davies 
Colin Lovell 
Barbara Parry 
Gary Sumner 
 

Fay Howard 
Teresa Page 
Carol Shelley 
Nadine Watts 
 
 

 
 
 

Co-opted Representatives 
Steve Colledge, Swindon Association of Secondary Headteachers 
Mark Edwards, Healthwatch 
Gary Evans, Swindon Association of Primary School Headteachers  
Steve Henderson, Equalities Advisory Forum 
Paul Morris, Swindon Parents & Carers Group 
Alison Paul, Swindon Association of Special School Headteachers 
Liz Townend, Church of England Diocese 
Vacancy, Parent Governor 
Vacancy, Catholic Church Diocese 
 
 
Committee Officer: Rita Glen Gallo 463611 
email: RGlen-Gallo@swindon.gov.uk 
 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, 
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
Access Arrangements - The venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you have any special requirements to enable 
you to attend the meeting or would like to receive any of the pages contained in this 
agenda in a larger print size, please contact the Committee Officer as soon as 
possible prior to the date of the meeting.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence    

2.   Declarations of Interest    
 Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any known 

interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it becomes 
apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed. 

 
3.   Public Question Time    

 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name and 
number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.  

 
4.   Minutes   (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To
[...]
e monitoring of progress towards delivering relevant strategies and corporate  

 priorities, and  

http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat


 the formulation of advice for the Cabinet, Council and other partners and 
stakeholders.  

 To have specific responsibility for (but not limited to) the scrutiny of:–  

 the performance of services for children towards agreed local and national 
Performance Indicators,  

 the quality of provision and effectiveness of Local Authority strategies to raise 
standards of education within Swindon,  

 specialist social services and integrated social services for children and young 
people in Swindon,  

 the delivery of services to children and young people in Swindon generally.  
 
In addition, as these relate to Children and Young People:  

 the performance of services seeking to deliver healthy communities towards agreed 
local and national performance indicators,  

 Health, health commissioning and service delivery,  

 Public Health, Health promotion and the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board, 
and  

 Health Integration and collaborative working and commissioning with Health 
agencies and providers and General Practitioners.  

 Reducing Domestic Violence and Abuse  

 Strategic issues around Licensing  



This page is intentionally left blank



CHILDREN'S HEALTH, SOCIAL CARE AND EDUCATION OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
WEDNESDAY, 18 JANUARY 2017 

 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Gemma McCracken (Chair), Malcolm Davies, Fay Howard, 
Colin Lovell, Barbara Parry, Carol Shelley, Gary Sumner and Nadine Watts. 
 
Mark Edwards (Healthwatch), Doug Morris (Swindon Parent and Cares Group), 
Alison Paul (Swindon Association of Special Schools Headteachers) and Liz 
Townend (Bristol Diocese). 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Teresa Page and Steve 
Colledge (Swindon Association of Secondary Headteachers), Gary Evans (Swindon 
Association of Primary Headteachers), Michelle Howard (Equalities Advisory Forum) 
and Dr Wendy Woodhouse (Oxford Health NHS Foundation Trust). 
 
Also Present: Councillor Fionuala Foley, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, 
and Gill May, (Executive Nurse, Clinical Commissioning Group), Peter Nathan (Head 
of Education Services), Karen Reeve (Director of Children’s Services) and Maria 
Young (Head of Children, Families and Community Health). 
 
 
30.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded members of the need to declare any known interests in 

any matters to be considered at the meeting.   
 

 Councillor Carol Shelley made a personal, non-prejudicial declaration of 
interest to agenda item 8 (Education Standards and Performance Report) in her 
capacity as governor of Swindon Academy. 
 
31.   Public Question Time 

 
          Mr. Paul Sunners, Swindon resident, submitted questions relating to the 
Swindon Challenge Board. 
 
 The Chair thanked Mr Sunners for his questions and advised that a written 
response would be provided.   
 
32.   Minutes 

 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th November 2016 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
33.   NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
 The Head of Communications and Engagement, NHS Swindon, Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG), submitted a report updating the Committee on the 
performance and key issues relating to the service.  Ms Gill May, Executive Nurse 
at NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), commented on the work 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



being undertaken to improve the Children’s Mental Health Pathways and how this 
was being developed in line with the national ambition to have a tier less service, 
where assessments were faster and more seamless. She highlighted the additional 
project management being undertaken to address concerns regarding the pace of 
the review change.  
 
         Ms May drew attention to the strong participative work being undertaken with 
Great Western Trust regarding Autism Assessments and advised that a proposal 
was being submitted to the GWH governing body that would secure investment for a 
speech and language therapy and an educational psychologist.  Ms May confirmed 
that an updated report will be circulated to the Committee covering additional data 
on patient waiting numbers and referral times.   
 
          In response to a query regarding service user involvement, Ms May confirmed 
plans were underway to improve engagement with children, young people, their 
parents and carers.     
 Resolved: (1) That the report be noted. 
          (2) That an updated report regarding the work being undertaken to improve 
Children’s Mental Health Pathways, be circulated before the next meeting of the 
Committee.  
          (3) That further to (2) above, Members be requested to submit any questions 
that they might have to the Committee Officer for circulation to the Clinical 
Commissioning Group for response.  
 
34.   30 Hours Free Childcare 

 
 The Strategic Planning Manager submitted a report informing the Committee 
of work being undertaken as part of Swindon Borough Council’s role as an Early 
Implementer of the government initiative to offer working families ‘30 Hours Free 
Childcare’.  Mr Gareth Cheal, Strategic Planning Manager, referred to the work 
being undertaken by the Council in support of this initiative by Ms Fiona Le Bon, 
Early Strategic Lead and Children Commissioner.  Ms Le Bon advised that 
Swindon’s work as an Early Implementer had been recognised by Caroline 
Dineage, MP, Minister for Early Years and Equalities, and that the scheme was 
being rolled out nationally in September 2017.   
 
          Ms Le Bon confirmed that the number of children participating in the scheme 
had increased and uptake was now at 85 per cent of the available places.  She 
referred to the participants taking part in the trial, including Great Western Hospital 
and Thames Water Utilities, and advised that discussions
[...]
cation Services 
responded to the members’ questions and comments in respect of the following 
matters: 

 The publication of Key Stage 5 data by schools and colleges.  

 The difference in remit between the Swindon Challenge Board and the 
Education Strategy Board and the success criteria for the Swindon Challenge 
Board.  

  Methods of improving the quality of teaching and learning and how buddying 
up between teachers, recruiting the right staff and upskilling existing staff 
supports this.  

 Future trends for Key Stage 1 and 2 data. 

 The re-moderation of Year 6 exam data. 

 Support for schools in improving progress for disadvantaged pupils.  

 The ability of schools to support those children who do not have access to IT 
equipment at home. 

 The effect of new schools opening in relation to established schools in 
Swindon. 

Page 8



 The degree of influence over academies and the relationship with them to 
improve standards.  

 Collaborative working with out of borough schools to improve standards in 
Swindon schools. 

 Proposals to improve the Council’s engagement with staff at the new 
schools.  

 Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
37.   Work Programme 

 
 The Committee received a report from the Director of Law and Democratic 
Services detailing its updated work programme for the Municipal Year 2016/17. 
 Resolved – (1) That the report be noted.  
          (2) That the Head of Education Services be requested to circulate Key Stage 
5 data once it was validated. 
          (3) That further to (2) above, the Head of Education Services be requested to 
include this information in a future report to the Committee in the next Municipal 
Year.  
          (4) That further to (2) above, if required, Members be requested to submit any 
questions they might have to the Committee Officer for circulation to the Head of 
Education Services for response.    
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Progress Update of Youth Participation 

Children’s Health, Social Care and Education Overview & Scrutiny 

  Date: 29th March 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Paul Dobson, 
Direct Dial: 01793 714042, email: swindonsteppad@aol.com 

Author: Project Manager – Swindon 10 to 18 Project (STEP) 

Wards: All 

Locality Affected: All 

Parishes Affected: All  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 This report provides the Children’s Health, Social Care and Education Committee 
with an update of performance and key issues relating to youth participation; 
Swindon’s Members of Youth Parliament (MYPs), Swindon Youth Council, Young 
Inspectors and Thought Tank. 

1.2 A key purpose of Children’s Health, Social Care and Education Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee is to hold Commissioners of Children’s Health and Social 
Care Services to account. 

1.3 This work links to the following One Swindon Priorities: 

 Everyone is enjoying sports, leisure and cultural opportunities 

 Improve health and wellbeing for all by widening participation in sports, 
leisure and cultural activities 

 Living independently, protected from harm, leading healthy lives and making 
a positive contribution  

 Increased community involvement so that everyone is able to make a positive 
contribution 

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Continue to support the work of the Members of Youth Parliament, Swindon 
Youth Council, Thought Tank and the wider youth participation agenda across 
Swindon. 

2.2 Make available opportunities for children and young people to contribute to the 
work streams of Health, Adults & Children Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

2.3 Agree when a further report on progress should be brought back to the 
committee. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Progress Update of Youth Participation 

Children’s Health, Social Care and Education Overview & Scrutiny 

  Date: 29th March 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Paul Dobson, 
Direct Dial: 01793 714042, email: swindonsteppad@aol.com 

3. Detail 

Swindon Members of Youth Parliament 

3.1 The ‘Emotional Health & Well-being Survey’ has been completed with a total of 
601 responses, 14 schools, special schools, colleges, and children and young 
people who are home schooled.  3% of respondents stated that if they needed 
support they did not know of anybody who could help, those that did, felt they 
had support favoured by family and friends in the first instance.  

Other than family, school, friends, the internet or a doctor, over half were not 
aware of any other organisations who they could reach out to for support.  261 
children and young people were aware of other avenues of support; however 
16% were unsure how to access these services. 

53 respondents were happy to say that they had accessed additional support, 
these included: TaMHS, CAMHS, School Counselling, STEP and support from 
social care, all were reasonably positive about their experiences, with 37% 
stating that services were ‘Slightly Useful’, 39% found services ‘Useful’, and 22% 
found them ‘Very Useful’. 

3.2 Following the findings of this survey, with a particular focus around service 
promotion, information and access; at the request of the Senior Public Health 
Manager, we have been asked to review and support current mental health and 
emotional well-being provision.  

Phase 1 

We will undertake a mapping exercise to understand the kinds of mental health 
and support services that are available in Swindon  We will  run a children and 
young person led campaign, with the aim of promoting current services and 
reducing the stigma around mental health. 

We will provide an up-to-date list of all mental health and support services – 
statutory, voluntary and private – available to children and young people within 
the Borough (including those accessed through GP surgeries).  

The scope of this piece of work will gather information
[...]
 

1.2 From May 2016 all local areas in England have been subject to a joint inspection 
from Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission (CQC) to judge the effectiveness 
of the area in implementing the disability and special educational needs reforms 
as set out in the Children and Families Act 2014. 

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1  Note the arrangements for the forthcoming joint local area SEND inspection and           
monitor progress towards implementing our strategy to deliver better outcomes 
for children and young people with SEND in Swindon.  

3. Detail 

Background to the inspection 

3.1 In April 2016 Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission published the framework 
for the inspection of local areas’ effectiveness in identifying and meeting the 
needs of children and young people who have special educational needs and/or 
disabilities.  

3.1.1  The inspection will review how local areas support these children and 
young people to achieve the best possible educational and other 
outcomes, such as being able to live independently, secure meaningful 
employment and be well prepared for their adult lives. 

3.1.2  It is important to note that these inspections will evaluate how effectively 
the local area meets its responsibilities, and not just the local authority. 
This includes clinical commissioning groups (CCGs), public health, NHS 
England for specialist services, early year’s settings, schools and further 
education providers. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



Joint Local Area SEND Inspection 

Children’s Health, Social Care and Education  

Overview and Scrutiny  29th March 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Lyn Frith, 01793 
463217 Lfrith@swindon.gov.uk. 

 

3.1.3  During the inspection, inspectors will visit a range of providers to gather 
evidence, including nurseries, schools, colleges and specialist services. 

3.1.4   If inspectors become aware of concerns of a safeguarding or 
[...]
nce messages from the detailed performance 
information in the Appendix 1.  

2.2 Identify any areas of concern that require further investigation. 

3. Key Performance Messages  

3.1 This report presents the data position at the end of January 17 wherever 
available, and for data reported quarterly, the position at the end of 
Quarter 3. More detailed performance information is provided in Appendix 
1, but key performance messages have been highlighted below based on 
current strengths and challenges.  

3.2 The latest data in relation to the number of contacts received by children, 
families and community health, and the subsequent number being referred 
to social care shows initial signs of stabilisation. Although still high, the 
volumes in 16/17 to date are slightly lower than at this point in the previous 
year for both contact and referral. This is welcome, and potentially linked 
to the implementation of the MASH (multi-agency safeguarding hub), in 
Swindon. This has improved partnership working at the contact and 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



Children’s Services Performance Report 

Children’s Health, Social Care and Education 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Date: 29th March 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Jo Ash, Direct Dial 
01793 465849, jash@swindon.gov,uk. 

referral stages, and ensured that the right referrals are progressed to 
social care statutory assessment. However, the pressures on the service 
are still high in relation to assessment and provision of services. More 
statutory assessments are being completed than previously, and these 
volumes are mirrored in the increase of children on child protection plans 
and becoming looked after. Swindon is above the national average for 
both of these groups. The number of children coming into care as 
unaccompanied asylum seekers has increased in line with national 
expectation. The increases in this group and the overall number of children 
being looked
[...]
m 10



Child Sexual Exploitation, Female Genital Mutilation (GM), 
Honour Based Violence (HBV) and                                       

(DA) Domestic Abuse Update 

Children’s Health, Social Care and Education 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee                       29

th
 March 2017 

 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Fiona Francis, 
ffrancis@swindon.gov.uk. 

3.2 A successful bid was made to One Swindon that led to leaflets being produced 
for children, taxi drivers, hotels, leisure centres, bus drivers, parents and 
professionals 

3.3 The money from the One Swindon Bid is also providing training. The aim of 
training for organisations outside of the Council is to train the trainer so this can 
be rolled out as part of their ongoing safeguarding training.    

3.4 A new basic CSE e-learning course is now available.  It has finally been agreed 
by the Council’s Corporate Management Team that the course will be mandatory 
for all SBC staff in contact with the public. A mandatory targeted e-learning 
course was already in place for all Children, Families and Community Health 
staff. 

3.5 The Local Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSCB) undertook a multi-agency staff 
survey.  Results from the survey were mostly positive and indicated a good 
awareness of CSE across the workforce.   

3.6 Additional training has been developed through the Children’s Workforce 
Development Team to enhance practitioner’s skills and practice also in relation 
to CSE and children with learning difficulties and working with parents.  

3.7 Multi-agency Risk Panel (MARP) quality assures the children who are high risk 
of CSE, Criminal Exploitation and Missing.  Over the last 6 months, MARP saw 
an increased number of referrals for children who are being criminally exploited. 
These have all been boys. As a direct response to this change in vulnerability the 
role of the CSE and Missing Manager has been extended to include this 
development area an
[...]

returns or 

reject 

Scrutiny 
reviews the 

process 

Resident-
generated change 
such as Petition 

Assigned Joint Report with 
External Agency led 
by internal Director 

Internal Report led 
by Internal Director 

Review by Corporate 
Management Team/Cabinet 

Member(s) 

Council votes 
on disputed 
decisions 

Start 

Implement if approved 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Progress Update of Youth Participation
	6 Swindon Clinical Commissioning Update Report
	7 Recruitment of Social Workers
	8 Joint Local Area SEND Inspection
	9 Children's Services Performance Report
	Appendix 1: Children’s Services Performance Report 2016/17

	10 Child Sexual Exploitation, Female Genital Mutilation (GM), Honour Based Violence (HBV) and (DA) Domestic Abuse Update
	11 Work Programme Report
	Appendix 1 - Work Programme
	Appendix 2 - Cabinet work Programme and Forward Plan from 10th February 2017 to 10th February 2018
	Appendix 3 - Scrutiny process flowchart




Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN'S HEALTH, SOCIAL CARE AND EDUCATION OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
WEDNESDAY, 29 MARCH 2017 

 
PRESENT:- Councillors Gemma McCracken (Chair), Malcolm Davies, Fay Howard, 
Colin Lovell, Teresa Page, Barbara Parry, Carol Shelley, Gary Sumner and 
Nadine Watts.   
 
Steve Colledge (Swindon Association of Secondary Headteachers), Mark Edwards 
(Healthwatch), Doug Morris (Swindon Parent and Cares Group), Steve Henderson 
and Michelle Howard (Equalities Advisory Forum). 
 
Also present: Miss Chloe Townsend, Miss Dani Wells and Mr Jacob Patterson, 
(elected Members of the Youth Parliament), Paul Dobson (Project Manager, Swindon 
Ten to Eighteen Project), Fiona Frances (Service Manager for Quality Assurance and 
Review Service), Lyn Frith (Commissioner, Education), Gill May, (Executive Nurse, 
Clinical Commissioning Group), Kevin McNamara (Director of Strategy, Great 
Western Hospital), Peter Nathan (Head of Education), Christina Rattigan (Interim 
Divisional Director of Nursing and Midwifery),Karen Reeve (Director of Children’s 
Services),  Maria Young (Head of Children, Families and Community Health). 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fionuala Foley, Cabinet 
Member for Children’s Services  and Liz Townend (Church of England Diocese).  
 
38.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 

any matters to be considered at the meeting. 
 

Councillor Barbara Parry made a personal, non-prejudicial declaration of 
interest to agenda item 9 (Children’s Services Performance Report) in her capacity 
as an employee at Uplands Educational Trust. 

 
Councillors Carol Shelley and Gary Sumner made personal, non-prejudicial 

declarations of interest to agenda item 9 (Children’s Services Performance Report) 
in their capacity as governors at Swindon School. 

 
Councillor Gary Sumner made a personal, non-prejudicial declaration of 

interest to agenda item 9 (Children’s Services Performance Report) as his wife was 
a deputy Headteacher at a Swindon School. 

 
 
39.   Public Question Time 

 
No public questions were asked. 

 
40.   Minutes 

 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th January 2017 be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 



41.   Progress Update of Youth Participation 
 

 The Project Manager, Swindon Ten to Eighteen Project, submitted a report 
updating the Committee on performance and key issues relating to youth 
participation, Swindon’s Members of Youth Parliament, Swindon Youth Council and 
the Young Inspectors and Thought Tank.  He explained that there was a positive 
response from schools to the “Emotional Health and Well-being” survey and at the 
request of the Senior Public Heath Manager a mapping exercise would be 
undertaken to understand the kinds of mental health and support services available 
in Swindon.    It was noted that this would be undertaken through targeted 
consultation with those dealing with well-being and mental health issues.     
 
          The Project Manager, advised of the membership of the Swindon Youth 
Council, which met three times a year and to the work being undertaken by the 
Council.  The Committee noted the Swindon Youth Council’s continued close 
working relationship with Great Western Hospital to improve the experience of 
young people receiving treatment at the hospital.  
 
          The Project Manager, Swindon Ten to Eighteen Project, and the Youth 
Parliament members, responded to members’ questions and comments in respect 
of the following matters: 

 The results of the Emotional Health and Well-being Survey and the 
identification of bullying and mental health issues as major issues of 
concern. 

 The inclusion of minority groups in the survey   

 The availability of support for all young people in the community. 

 The need to refrain from using acronyms when signposting pathways to 
access support.   

           Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
42.   Swindon Clinical Commissioning Update Report 

 
The Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) submitted a report updating the 

Committee on performance and key issues relating to the service.  Ms Gill May, 
Executive Nurse at NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), introduced 
the report and commented on the Groups’ priorities and action being undertaken. 
Ms May referred to the increase of children diagnosed with Autism Spectrum 
Disorder (ASD) since 2004 and advised that this national trend was reflected in 
Swindon.  She explained that a review of the ASD pathway was being undertaken 
due to the increase in the number of patients.  Ms May commented on the 
Children’s Services Review and advised that progress had been made with the 
CCG identifying project management support for two key work streams. These 
included scrutinising existing funding for contracts and developing performance and 
outcome reporting tools.   
 
 Following her introduction of the report, Ms May responded to the members’ 
questions and comments in respect of the following matters: 

 The recruitment of an occupational therapist and community speech and a 
language therapist.  

 Delayed publication of the Children’s Services Review and whether funding 
opportunities had been missed as a result.  

 Increased data gathering about children with special educations needs and 



disabilities in the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment.  

 The later in life diagnosis of children with Autism the support available in 
these cases.  

 Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
          (2) That an interim report on the outcomes of the Children’s Services Review 
be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee.  
          (3) That the Commissioner, Education, be requested to liaise with the 
Executive Nurse at NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group, regarding the 
Children Services Review.  
 
43.   Recruitment of Social Workers 

 
The Head of Children, Families and Community Health, submitted a report 

providing an update on a) the recruitment of social workers; b) Government Social 
Work accreditation; and c) Social Work Health Check and caseload issues.  She 
explained that social workers deliver statutory responsibilities as set out in the 
Children’s Act 1989 and that the need to recruit social workers was still high.  To 
address this, a microsite/ recruitment and induction process has been developed to 
provide information to potential candidates.  Additionally, an academy approach to 
recruitment and development of newly qualified social workers had been 
established and this helped them reach the standards required for their year of 
practice.   Career progression scheme and aspiring manager’s programmes had 
also been introduced.  The Committee was informed that caseload management 
aided the delivery of effective social work and that dedicated recruitment would help 
reduce the number of children per social worker.   

 
          Following the introduction of the report, the Head of Children, Families and 
Community Health, with the Director of Children’s Services and the Head of 
Education, responded to the Committee members’ questions and comments in 
respect of the following matters: 

 Reliance on agency social workers to undertake the work. 

 An update on the recruitment drive to employ new social workers. 

 Engagement with other agencies to provide social services. 

 The current number of vacancies, retention and turnover numbers of social 
workers. 

 The recruitment of support staff to assist social workers in their work.   

 Support through supervision being provided to social workers.  

 The appraisal system for social workers. 

 Review of work practices to reduce bureaucracy. 

 An update on the graduate programme.  
 Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
          (2) That the Head of Children, Families and Community Health, advise 
members of the number of agency social workers currently employed by the Council 
and also the number of staff appraisals undertaken. 
 
44.   Joint Local Area SEND Inspection 

 
The Head of Education submitted a report updating the Committee on 

progress made in readiness for the new joint local area SEND (Special Educational 
Needs and Disability) inspection. The Commissioner, Education, explained that from 
May 2016, all local areas in England were subject to a joint inspection from Ofsted 
and the Care Quality Commission (CQC).  This was to judge the effectiveness of 



the areas in implementing the disability and special educational needs reforms as 
set out in the Children and Families Act 2014. 

 
          The Commissioner, Education, explained that the report had been structured 
to highlight the strengths and challenges of the work that had been undertaken, 
making specific reference to the recently updated self-assessment tool provided by 
the Council for disabled children.  She advised that a joint improvement plan will be 
created with Clinical Commission Group, Swindon, that will provide targeted support 
to children and young people who have special needs and / or disabilities.   
 
          Following the introduction of the report, the Commissioner, Education, 
responded to the members’ questions and comments in respect of the following 
matters: 

 How academies were dealing with the increased number of fixed term 
exclusions in Swindon and the support being provided by the Local Authority. 

 The alternative placement of excluded pupils. 

 The number of schools actively engaging with the Parents Carer Forum.  

 Parental involvement in inspections jointly undertaken by Health Department 
and the Local Authority. 

 The use of the “early help” assessment tool and how this identified those 
needing a statutory assessment of special educational needs. 

 The number of students undertaking internships who then went on to paid 
employment.  

 Narrowing the attainment gap at Key Stage 3. 

 Work being conducted at the North Swindon Learning Campus.  
 Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
 (2) That the Head of Education be requested to submit a report regarding 
exclusions in Swindon to a future meeting of the Committee.  
 
45.   Children's Services Performance Report 

 
The Head of Children, Families and Community Health, submitted a report 

providing an update on performance within all service commissioning for the end of 
quarter three, to end of January 2017.  She referred to the strengths and challenges 
of the work that had been undertaken, making specific reference to the increase in 
assessments undertaken and to the challenges to complete reviews and visits for 
children on child protection plans.   

 
The Head of Children, Families and Community Health, advised that a high 

percentage of children looked after were in family placements and that the number 
of children coming into care as unaccompanied asylum seekers had also increased.  
It was noted that more statutory assessments were being completed as there was 
an increase of children on child protection plans and becoming looked after.  
However fewer children became the subject of a second or subsequent child 
protection plan.  The Head of Children, Families and Community Health, explained 
that timely looked after children reviews continued to be a challenge for the 
department. 

 
           Following her introduction of the report, the Head of Children, Families and 
Community Health, responded to the members’ questions and comments in respect 
of the following matters: 

 The reduction of referrals through work being undertaken by the Multi Agency 



Safeguarding Hub (MASH) 

 The make-up of the MASH team and the expertise all staff bring to their 
posts. 

 An understanding of who represents parents at schools when an exclusion is 
being considered. 

 The increase in the number of children in Swindon waiting to be adopted.   
          Resolved – (1) That the report be noted.  
 (2) That the Director of Children Services and the Head of Education be 
requested to review the feasibility of creating a support officer post in the MASH 
team. 
 
46.   Child Sexual Exploitation, Female Genital Mutilation (GM), Honour 

Based Violence (HBV) and (DA) Domestic Abuse Update 
 

 The Service Manager for Quality Assurance and Review Service submitted a 
report updating the Committee on progress made regarding Child Sexual 
Exploitation (CSE), Female Genital Mutilation (FGM), Honour Based Violence 
(HBV) and (DA) Domestic Abuse. It was noted that following a successful bid to 
One Swindon for funding, leaflets on CSE had been produced and circulated to 
children, taxi drivers, hotels, leisure centres, bus drivers, parents and professionals. 
She advised that a CSE e-learning course was available and additional training had 
been developed through the Children’s Workforce Development Team to enhance 
practitioners’ skills.  
   
          The Service Manager explained that the Multi-agency Risk Panel (MARP) 
saw an increase in the number of referrals for children who were criminally 
exploited. She advised that MARP assessed children who are at risk of CSE, 
criminal exploitation and missing and its work entailed liaising with the Police to 
support vulnerable children.   
           
          Following the introduction of the report, the Service Manager, responded to 
members’ questions and comments in respect of the following matters: 

 Lessons learnt from undertaking CSE work were transferrable to other areas 
of child exploitation risks.  

 The new model for sharing police notifications.  

 The collaborative work being undertaken by the police with schools. 

 Expanding the work being undertaken to include other partner organisations. 

 Assessing the work of a new project to provide a multi-agency support 
pathway for vulnerable women who lost a child to the care system in 
preventing a subsequent removal.  

 The new data system being introduced for Looked After Children. 
 Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
          (2) That the Head of Children, Families and Community Health, be requested 
to include information on the number of “hits” on The Child Sexual Exploitation 
website (https://www.swindon.gov.uk/cse). 
 
47.   Work Programme Report 

 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Law and Democratic 

Services detailing its updated work programme for the Municipal Year 2016/17. The 
Committee received a report from the Director of Law and Democratic Services 
detailing its updated work programme for the Municipal Year 2016/17. 

https://www.swindon.gov.uk/cse


Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That contributions received from Councillors and stakeholders for 

consideration for inclusion in the Committee’s Work Programme for the Municipal 
Year, 2017/18, be welcomed.   
 


